506774056 07/19/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6820874

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	BILL OF SALE, ASSIGNMENT AND CONVEYANCE

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CINARRA SYSTEMS PTE. LTD.	03/01/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CINARRA SYSTEMS, INC.	
Street Address:	4655 OLD IRONSIDES DRIVE, SUITE 480	
City:	SANTA CLARA	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	95054	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15480243

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)212-7562

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6502121700

Email: info@shayglenn.com,mae@shayglenn.com

Correspondent Name: SHAY GLENN LLP

Address Line 1: 2929 CAMPUS DRIVE, SUITE 225 **Address Line 4:** SAN MATEO, CALIFORNIA 94403

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	14107-702.200
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MAE PATTISON
SIGNATURE:	/DOUGLAS C. LIMBACH/
DATE SIGNED:	07/19/2021

Total Attachments: 4

source=14107-702.200 Assignment Recordation Bill of Sale#page1.tif source=14107-702.200 Assignment Recordation Bill of Sale#page2.tif source=14107-702.200 Assignment Recordation Bill of Sale#page3.tif source=14107-702.200 Assignment Recordation Bill of Sale#page4.tif

PATENT 506774056 REEL: 056909 FRAME: 0458

BILL OF SALE, ASSIGNMENT AND CONVEYANCE

This BILL OF SALE, ASSIGNMENT AND CONVEYANCE (this "Bill of Sale") is made as of March 1, 2018 (the "Effective Date"), by Cinarra Systems Pte. Ltd., a private limited company incorporated in the Republic of Singapore ("Assignor"), in favor of Cinarra Systems, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed to them in the Transfer Agreement (defined below).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, this Bill of Sale is being delivered pursuant to that certain Asset Transfer Agreement, dated as of March 1, 2018, by and among Assignor and Assignee (the "Transfer Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Transfer Agreement, Assignor is required to assign, transfer, convey and deliver to Assignee the Assets at the Closing.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. Conveyance of Assets; Assumption of Assets.

- (a) As of the Effective Date, Assignor hereby absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably grants, conveys, transfers, assigns, sets over and delivers to Assignee and its successors and assigns all of Assignor's assets, and all rights, titles, estates and interests of any kind or character therein (collectively, the "Subject Interests"), TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, unto Assignee, its successors and assigns forever.
- (b) As of the Effective Date, Assignee accepts, assumes and acknowledges receipt of, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Subject Interests subject to Assignor's accounts payable, debts, liabilities and obligations (collectively, the "Liabilities").
- (c) As of the Effective Date, Assignee hereby agrees to be bound by and perform all obligations, covenants and agreements and the like under the Liabilities.
- (d) Assignor hereby grants and transfers under Assignee full power and right of substitution and subrogation in and to all covenants and warranties (including, without limitation, covenants and warranties as to title), if any, by others heretofore given or made in respect of the Subject interests or any party thereof.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor covenants and agrees that it will at any time and from time to time after the date of this Bill of Sale, upon request of Assignee, execute, acknowledge, deliver and perform, or cause to be executed, delivered, or performed, all such further acts, deeds, assignments, transfers, conveyances, powers of attorney and assurances as may be required for the better vesting and confirming unto Assignee of the title to and possession of any and all of the assets, properties and rights acquired by Assignee from Assignor hereunder.
- 3. <u>Power of Attorney</u>. Assignor does hereby constitute and appoint Assignee as Assignor's true and lawful attorney with full power of substitution for it and in its name, place and stead or otherwise, but on behalf of and for the benefit of Assignee, to demand and receive from time to time any and all assets, properties and rights, either real, personal and mixed, tangible and intangible, which are hereby bargained, sole, transferred, assigned an conveyed, and to give receipts and releases for and in

PATENT REEL: 056909 FRAME: 0459 respect of the same, and any part thereof, and from time to time to institute and prosecute in the name of Assignor or otherwise, at Assignor's expense and for the benefit of Assignee, any and all proceedings at law, in equity or otherwise that Assignee may deem proper in order to collect, asset or enforce any claims, rights or title of any kind in and to the assets, properties, rights and privileges which are hereby bargained, sold transferred, assigned and conveyed, and to defend and compromise any and all such actions, suits or proceedings in respect of any said property, assets, rights and privileges and, generally, to do any and all such acts and things in relation thereto as Assignee shall deem advisable. Assignor hereby declares that the appointment hereby made and the powers hereby granted are coupled with an interest and are, and shall be, irrevocable by Assignor in any manner or for any reason, provided that nothing herein contained shall be deemed to enlarge the rights given to Assignee under this Bill of Sale.

- 3. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be signed in any number of counterparts, each of which will be an original, with the same effect as if the signatures thereto and hereto were upon the same instrument.
- 4. <u>Headings</u>. The descriptive headings of this Bill of Sale are for convenience of reference only and shall not be deemed to affect the meaning or construction of any provisions hereof.
- 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Bill of Sale will be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of Delaware, without regard to conflict of laws principles.
- 6. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Bill of Sale, and all the terms and provisions hereof, shall inure to the benefit of, and be binding upon, the assigns, successors, heirs, executors and administrators of Assignor and Assignee, as applicable, to the extent provided in the Transfer Agreement.
- 7. <u>Reformation; Severability</u>. In case any term or other provision of this Bill of Sale shall be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, such provision shall be reformed to best effectuate the intent of Assignor and Assignee and permit enforcement thereof, and the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby. If such provision is not capable of reformation, it shall be severed from this Bill of Sale, and the enforceability of the remaining provisions shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

2

PATENT REEL: 056909 FRAME: 0460

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Bill of Sale to be executed and delivered as of the date set forth above.

CINARRA SYSTEMS PTE. LTD.

--- DocuSigned by: Sundi Sundaresh

Name: Sundi Sundaresh Title: Chief Executive Officer

CINARRA SYSTEMS, INC.

⊶DocuSigned by: Sundi Sundaresh

Name: Sundi Sundaresh

Title: Chief Executive Officer